
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 04 February 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
Gareth Young (Chair) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
C. Bateson 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
J.T.F. Doran 
D.L. Geraci 
K.M. Grant 
 

M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.A. Dunn, K.E. Rutherford and O. Rybinski 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2024. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Amendments to the Constitution 
 

7 - 84 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council to: 
1) Approve the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference and 

Financial Regulations in the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

 

5.   Update on Member Complaints 
 

85 - 92 

 Committee is asked to: 
1) Acknowledge the update on the numbers and outcomes of 

Member complaints dealt with since April 2024; and 
2) Consider possible measures to address complaints about the 

same few Members, in order to improve standards. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
2 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

G. Young (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

 

J.R. Boughtflower 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

S.C. Mooney 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.T.F. Doran and D.L. Geraci 

 

27/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

28/24   Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee  
 

The Committee noted the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 17 October 2024. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer sought guidance from the Committee on next 
steps following the hearing as the sanction recommended by the sub-
committee had not been appropriately undertaken by the councillor. The 
Committee felt that this could also be considered a breach of the Member’s 
Code of Conduct and should be investigated. The Committee also suggested 
the Council issue a correction in response to a recent BBC news article which 
incorrectly stated the councillor had issued an apology.  
 

29/24   Minutes of Standards Sub-Committee 08 August 2024  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Mooney and resolved to exclude the public and press for discussion of this 
item as the report related to the minutes contains exempt information within 
the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee held 8 
August 2024. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee, 2 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer sought guidance from the Committee on next 
steps as all avenues to resolve the complaint short of going to investigation 
had been exhausted. The Committee noted the recommendation of the sub-
committee for the Monitoring Officer to instigate an investigation into the 
complaints if they were unresolved and suggested this proceed. 
 
The Committee re-entered public session. 
 

30/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Attewell and Mooney advised they were also Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 

31/24   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee considered suggested amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer advised that the suggested amendments 
related to the Terms of Reference and Delegations to Officers were minor and 
captured recommendations from Committees and changes to statutory 
guidance. The updated Contract Standing Orders took the incoming 
Procurement Act 2023 into consideration and reflect current legislation. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed changes increased transparency in the 
Council’s business. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council the proposed changes to 
the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

32/24   Member Development Strategy 2025-2027  
 

The Committee considered a proposed Member Development Strategy for 
2025-2027 and the reconstitution of the Member Development Steering 
Group.  
 
The Senior Democratic Service Officer advised that following the councillor 
induction programme for the May 2023 elections, there was no further formal 
programme of development and the re-constitution of the Member 
Development Steering Group would provide members with a forum to guide 
further training.  
 
The Committee requested further opportunities for training regarding the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, Social Media, Safeguarding, and Violence 
against Women be raised with the group when they met. The Committee also 
suggested they receive regular reports on training at future meetings. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to: 

1) Adopt the Member Development Strategy 2025-2027 and 

Page 4



 
Standards Committee, 2 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

2) Agree the reconstitution of the Member Development Steering Group 
as set out in the Terms of Reference. 

 

33/24   Consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting 
at Local Authority Meetings  
 

The Committee considered a response from the Interim Monitoring Officer to 
the government consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy 
Voting at Local Authority Meetings. The Interim Monitoring Officer outlined the 
information sought as part of the consultation as well as the proposed 
responses and risks to consider. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the benefits of holding meetings remotely in 
certain situations, however a balance would need to be sought for remote and 
in-person meetings and it may be best left to the local authority to decide the 
appropriate balance. The Committee also expressed that they felt some 
meetings, such as Planning Committee, would need to take place physically 
due to the regulatory nature of the meeting. Public participation in meetings, 
and how to handle confidential business would also need to be taken into 
consideration. The Committee also felt that physical presence in a meeting 
rather than remote presence provided reassurance for members of the public 
that they were being appropriately represented. 
 
Committee members felt that the substitution scheme currently in place under 
the Constitution was more appropriate than proxy voting. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1) Note the report and 
2) Agree the proposed response subject to the suggested amendments 

being incorporated by the Interim Monitoring Officer. 
 

34/24   General Update on Standards Matters  
 

The Committee received a general update on standards matters from the 
Interim Monitoring Officer. The Committee were also advised of forthcoming 
reports and updates to the Committee. 
 
The Committee acknowledged this would be the Interim Monitoring Officer’s 
last Standards Committee meeting, and thanked her for her dedication and 
hard work for the Council.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 
Meeting ended 20:50 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

12 February 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Two matters requiring correction have been 

identified in the Constitution. These relate to 

the terms of reference for the Grants Panel and 

the ability to have virement for capital budgets.  

• To ensure the Constitution supports 

good governance. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Recommend the changes as set out in this 

report, to Council for approval. 

• Seek Council approval for the 

proposals. 

• Once approved, the Constitution will 

be updated and published on the 

website. 

 

1.1 This report seeks a recommendation to Council to approve proposed 
amendments to the Constitution, which have the support of the Committee 
System Working Group. 

2. Key issues 

Title Amendments to the Constitution 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation 

Report Author Linda Heron, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Council decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend Council to: 

Approve the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference 
and Financial Regulations in the Constitution as set out in 
this report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Constitution supports good governance. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 
 

2.1 The Committee System Working Group (CSWG) is responsible for 
considering whether any amendments are required to the Constitution and 
making recommendations on these to the Standards Committee. 

2.2 The proposed amend
[...]
variation can be met from within the total budget approved for the 
contract and such variation also accords to the procedures in Contract Standing 
Orders. 

D53 Where the approved budget would be exceeded, approval for any variation 
must be obtained in accordance with the provisions for amendments to budgets 
within these regualtions. 

D54 The reasons for and details, including cost, of every variation must be recorded 
on the relevant contract file, specifically authorised in writing by the supervising 
officer and endorsed by the Chief Executive or appropriate Deputy Chief 
Executive, and a copy supplied to the Chief Finance Officer at the time of issue.  

D55 Documented variation orders are not required where site instructions are issued 
for routine repairs under a maintenance contract, such as for park seat repairs, 
street cleaning or clearance of fly tipping, provided a budget is built into the 
contract to cover such work. 

 

 Final Account 

D56 The final certificate of completion will not be issued until the supervising officer 
has provided the Chief Finance Officer with a detailed statement of account and 
all relevant documents required. 

D57 The Chief Finance Officer will examine contract final accounts, make all 
necessary enquiries and receive any information and explanations they requirs 
to confirm the accuracy of the accounts. 

D58 Claims from contractors for matters not clearly within the terms of any existing 
contract will be referred to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
consider the Council's legal liability and, where necessary, to the Chief Finance 
Officer for financial consideration before a settlement is reached. 

 Agency Arrangements 

D59 As far as practicable, Financial Regulations apply to works entered into on 
behalf of a body from whom the Council has accepted delegated powers, or for 
whom the Council acts as an agent.  The requirements of any such body 
should be followed if they differ from these Financial Reg
[...]
d by councillors for 
expenditure against budget heads. 

Working Balances Sum provided within the accounts to 
meet those expenses which are incurred 
in advance of the receipt of income as 
well as for unforeseen contingencies. 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

12 February 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• There have been 13 

complaints under the 

Code of Conduct since 

1 April 2024 

• All but 1 of those 

complaints were raised 

by, or about, the same 

four Members. 

• A small handful of Members are repeatedly engaging in behaviour 

which falls short of the high standards of conduct expected, or 

complaining about other Members.  

• Informal resolutions such as apologies or training have not been 

effective at preventing repeat complaints. 

• Even where these complaints are dismissed, they create additional 

workload for officers in ensuring the matters are properly considered 

in accordance with the Council’s adopted Arrangements.  

This is what we want to do 

about it 

These are the next steps 

Title Update on Member Complaints 

Purpose of the report To update and invite the Members to consider possible measures 
to improve standards of conduct. 

Report Author Linda Heron, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Acknowledge the update on the numbers and 
outcomes of Member complaints dealt with since April 
2024; and  

2. Consider possible measures to address complaints 
about the same few Members, in order to improve 
standards. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This Committee is responsible for the promotion of high 
standards of conduct by councillors and co-opted members and 
assisting the Members to observe the Code of Conduct. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



 
 

• Seek the views of the 

Standards Committee 

on how to address the 

issue of ‘repeat 

offenders/ 

complainers’ 

• This will depend on any suggestions received from the Committee. 

 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Standards Committee on the numbers and 
outcomes of complaints about Members, received and considered under the 
Council’s arrangements for dealing with allegations of a breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

1.2 It also seeks the Committee’s views on possible measures to address the 
issue of the same few councillors being the subject of, and making, those 
complaints. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Council’s ‘Arrangements’ for dealing with complaints under the Member 
Code of Conduct requires that the Monitoring Officer report to the Standards 
Committee on those complaints which:  

a. The Monitoring Officer has rejected  

b. Have been referred to the Assessment or Hearing Sub-Committee 

2.2 An anonymised summary of complaints received since 1 April 2024 is 
attached at Appendix A. 

2.3 Members were provided with an update summary for complaints received 
between August 2023 and July 2024 in the September edition of the 
Members’ Briefing Pack. Some of those are repeated in the summary 
attached to this report for the purposes of illustrating the number of 
complaints about the same few councillors in the past 9 months. 

2.4 Over the period shown, the Monitoring Officer received 13 complaints.  

 11 complaints were about the same four Members. 

 Five complaints were made by one of those four Members. 

 Two  of the four Members have received further training on social media 
as a result of the complaints against them. 

3. Complaints rejected by the Monitoring Officer 

3.1 In addition to the 13 complaints appearing in the summary, a further four 
complaints were received which were rejected for the following reasons: 

(a) No jurisdiction as the complaint related to the councillor’s private life 

(b) No jurisd

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
12 February 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor S.A. Dunn 

Councillor T. Burrell 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors C. Bateson, J.T.F. Doran and S.C. Mooney 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors  Beecher, Rutherford & Sexton 

 
 

35/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 December 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

36/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

37/25   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it approves the 
proposed Changes to the Terms of Reference and Financial Regulations in 
the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

38/25   Update on Member Complaints  
 



 
Standards Committee, 12 February 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered the report that invited members to discuss  
possible measures to improve standards of conduct. 
 
Committee members expressed concerns over the procedure for the Hearing 
Panel that took place in October 2024 and asked that it be looked at so that 
lessons could be learnt. The Council’s Monitoring Officer advised that an 
independent investigation would be undertaken to look at all aspects of the 
Hearing Panel process for this complaint. 
 
The Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to look at what constituted an 
apology.  
 
It was agreed that further training was needed for all members on social 
media. The Monitoring Officer advised that she had approached an external 
trainer and was in the process of agreeing a date for such training. 
 
The Committee felt that where possible complaints from Councillors on 
Councillors could, in the first instance be referred to the Group Leaders for 
them to help mediate before it became a formal complaint that needed to be 
investigated.  
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked to provide committee members with the 
reasons why a complaint that was considered at the December 2024 meeting 
was dealt with differently to the complaint that led to the hearing in October. 
The Committee were advised that this would be sent directly to all committee 
members.  
  
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Acknowledge the update on the numbers and outcomes of Member 
complaints dealt with since April 2024, 

 
 

 
 


